All liabilities are allocated to the reportable segments other than income tax liabilities, deferred income
tax liabilities and borrowings.

Segment liabilities are reconciled to total liabilities as follows:

Group
2019 2018
$’000 $’000

Segment liabilities for reportable segments 39,273 22,010
Unallocated:
Current income tax liabilities (Note 9(b)) 37 84
Deferred income tax liabilities (Note 21) 1,178 1,178
Borrowings (Note 18) 3,376 466

Total liabilities 43,864 23,738

(b)	 Geographical information

Sales for continuing
operations

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

Singapore 114,247 112,674

Majority of non-current assets are all located in Singapore.

H E A L T H W A Y  M E D I C A L  C O R P O R A T I O N  L I M I T E D
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9

129

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

28.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Changes in accounting policy

(i)	 The adoption of the new leasing standards had the following impact on the adjusted EBITDA in the current
year:

 Singapore China
Specialist

Healthcare Total
Primary

Healthcare
Specialist

Healthcare
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Adjusted EBITDA before
  adoption of SFRS(I) 16 (2,249) 2,362 (130) (17)
Rental expenses under SFRS(I) 1-17,
  when the Group is a lessee 5,247 3,541 – 8,788

Adjusted EBITDA after
  adoption of SFRS(I) 16 2,998 5,903 (130) 8,771

(ii)	 The recognition of ROU assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet resulted in an increase in
depreciation and finance expenses in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the current
year as follows:

 Singapore China
Specialist

Healthcare Total
Primary

Healthcare
Specialist

Healthcare
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Depreciation 5,702 3,033 – 8,735
Finance expense 618 283 – 901

29.	 NEW OR REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

Amendments to SFRS(I) 3 Business Combination (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020)

The amendments provide new guidance on the assessment of whether an acquisition meets the definition
of a business under SFRS(I) 3. To be considered a business, an acquisition would have to include an output
and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. A framework is
introduced to evaluate when an input and substantive process are present. To be a business without outputs,